
INSTRUCTION BOOK&PARTS BOOK 

MODEL 

miff~ 1 *~t**i~%* ~) 
El iil*t]J~fi:1t ~ :,.. / 

381Y-B 
381LY-B (xM) 

(Large rotary hook) 

Single Needle, Lockstich, Narrow 
Cylinder Bed Compound Feed 
Sewing Machine With Automatic 
Thread Trimmer 

~ NAKAJIMA SEISAKUSHO CO., LTD. 



S. #41!$~ COMPONENT PARTS 

~H!JCi:illlLY -B <kif. 
{l:tl) •.'II!Jtillrll.-r·-T. 
(Exclusive p11r1~ for 

large hook ~<pee. are 
marked as $It I 

-12- -13-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



-14-

411711051 
101513000 

r 
101096001 

421662030 

201512000 

441062100 
109075000 

212222000 
212221000 
411715120 
442063150 

441062100 

212220000 

-15-

109406000 

109409000 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



381Y-B 

a:aa Cl • Cl u itac Cl :li ~til AA 
~ Description AA Cl 

~ Description Note Part No. aa 
Ami.Req. Note Part No. AA Ami.Req. 

101081000 NIU1en1<* Pressure spring 1 109453000 ~HJJ~ v; 11'111li:Ui Solenoid base 1 
101082000 jiiiiUoJ!jj*:; Pressure spring regulator 1 109454000 ;l ~IUb&iB Knife driving link (B) 1 
101096001 lt\4f1i"Wv Joint 1 109455000 ;l7.1t!lbtiB Knife driving plate {B) 1 
101113030 ..l:.i! IJ [J 7 l'f.U :; Hinge screw 1 109456000 :hA:JCI!Zjlj!I Cam roller arm holder 1 
101513000 tllt\4fjlll'lJ{*~"" Spring holder 1 109457000 ;l~.fiUoi!:Pti Knife pressure adjusting plate 1 
103111000 ~~~I) I<* Tension spring 1 109458000 :hA:Jcta Cam roller stud 2 
104202000 i!•Jff.l•i>':hA Feed eccentric cam 1 109459030 ~:bl<- .LI:.;l Hook cover stopper 1 
109006000 ~Ui Top cover 1 109460000 ~j!IJ[J ""II' Reverse feed rod 1 
109007000 !!Ui Side plate 1 109461000 l:"·:~:h- Picker 1 
109009000 "'7 l'..l:.iii:hi(-J(~ Bed cover spring 1 109462000 1:::"7:h-j111Itli Picker holder plate 1 
109012000 fni:.LI:.fl*:; Thumb screw 1 109463000 1:::"7:/J-jlj!Ifil<* Picker holder plate spring 1 
109016000 J:~r:f:!;l9JL. Main shaft intermediate bushing 1 109464000 1:::"7:h-fltiff Picker driving bar 1 
109017000 ..l:.et.lti;l9JL. Main shaft rear bushing 1 109465000 1:::"7:h-Wibti Picker driving plate 1 
109022000 ltfj Upright shaft 1 109467000 I:"""/ :h -:bl<- Picker cover 1 
109023000 ltf6J:.;l9JI- Upright shall upper bushing 1 109468005 1:::"7:h-;t!Al~I(til) Picker driving bar holder asm. 1 
109024000 ltftfF ;l9JI- Upright shaft lower bushing 1 109470000 &Hf*IH Needle bar thread guide 1 
109025000 J:dl$?"-~ Main shaft gear C?ase 1 109471005 ;Jft:::...?"-~(tft) Bobbin case asm. 1 
109026000 ittftii.Mt!l Rock shaft 1 109471010 ~ti6,&.11:.1<* Spring (1) 
109027000 it4ftllbfift8!!1 Rock shaft rear crank 1 109504000 itm Throat plate 1 
109029000 it~llbC-;~ I' Needle bar frame rod 1 109511000 if*ffifbj! IJ 5i Driving rod crank 1 
109035000 jlpi4f Pressure bar 1 109515000 J:"'F:IJA Feed driving cam 1 
109044000 j!IJ~-79 Bed cover washer 1 109522000 ;l~UMA Knife driving rod (A) 1 
109045000 j!IJ~~.IU:; Feed bar screw 2 109545000 J!IJ~ft Feed bar stud 1 
109046000 J! IJ attll:.* :; I { * Feed bar screw spring 2 109907000 "\-;~ l'..l:.iii1JJ\- Bed cover 1 
109048000 *'!Jtj!IJifi Feed rock·shafl crank 1 110055002 .t•~;l1!JI- Main shaft front bushing 1 
109050000 =.>l.C71' Pitman 1 112061000 9P vi?'19? 11- 9 pole receptacle 1 
109051000 =.>l.•J::...? Feed connecting link 1 112062000 9P '17?'hl~- 9 pole plug cover 1 
109052000 j!IJIJi~~ Feed regulator 1 112094000 ~j! IJ =Jl. IJ;...? Jll!ft~ Link installing base 1 
109053000 e 1JUiiDt:l'.LI:.ta Feed regulator hinge pin 1 113083100 WI£ Pressure fool 1 
109054000 .m•JUiiD~±~ Feed regulator supporting base 1 113084100 J:.j!IJ£ Walking foot 1 
109055000 m 1JDIS!i Feed regulating lever crank 1 115019000 1JA:JC Cam roller . 2 
109058000 IU\Ui Stitch dial 1 115027000 k:V.l 1NvJ1' t=:J-1-"1-:th Cord bushing 1 
109057000 j! IJ ~f!fi!ft Feed rocker 1 115113000 o•Jv/~-'<* Tension spring 1 
109058000 .m•Jt:ti!iA Feed bar slide block (A) 1 115426000 :J- 1'1JJ{- Cord tube 0.48 
109059000 j!IJ~~B Feed bar slide block (B) 1 115436000 j. ~Jifili IJ ;... ? Link 1 
109060000 j!IJ~M Feed bar slide screw stud 1 115511000 ..1:. .. Main shalt 1 
109061000 *lfLi! 1Jttl.7.7~ 1-f?" Thrust collar 1 115521000 ~i!•J 1.-1<- Reverse feed control lever 1 
109062000 =.>l.c ·1 HU· :;A Pitman screw stud (A) 1 115522000 i! 1JDIBiivJ<-f41 Reverse feed control lever shaft 1 
109063000 =.>l.•J ::...?J51:* :;a Feed connecting link screw (B) 1 115631001 it4ftllb~ Needle bar frame 1 
109066000 "'Fftlfiii;l9JI- Hook driving shalt front bushing 1 115632000 itUtite Needle bar frame shalt 1 
109067002 "'Ffatf;l9JI- Hook driving shaft rear bushing 1 115633000 itHtiflJ:f'":( Needle bar frame slide block 1 
109068030 il Hook 1 115634000 itHibflJ:f'":(tll Slide block stud 1 
109071000 ~" Thread take-up lever 1 115636000 it4f~::\'7 :til-"' Fell 1 
109075000 fflt\tf Lilting lever connecting rod 1 115637001 ittf~::\' Needle bar connection 1 
109086000 Utf~~111<- Safety cover 1 115638000 Jifit:t*P-1 Needle bar frame guide 1 
109087000 ii!JiM 011 resevoir 1 115641000 AII..I:..Y7:J~ Pressure bar guide bracket (1) 
109088000 ii!Jit7 :til- 1- Oil felt 1 115641005 fiPIJ:..Y7:J~i:~ Pressure bar guide bracket asm. 1 
109095000 llti Bed hinge 1 115642000 !IPIJ:.'f-T:Jaa:~.a Connecting pin (1) 
109096010 fiti: Latch 1 115648000 ~4t~71Ffi Take-up lever thrust pin 1 

02 109100010 H~~7~Hi Thrust washer (t=1.9) 1 115653001 ..l:.i! 1JilU 1J;...? Connecting link 1 
109100020 rfi~7~ Hi Thrust washer (t=2.0) 1 115654001 1.11/IJ;...? L-shaped link 1 

02 109100030 rfi~7~ Hi Thrust washer (t=2.1) 1 115655000 ..l:.i! 1J c ·1 F Upper feed driving rod 1 
109407010 if."JJ/{- Hook cover 1 115658005 J:j! IJ :/JI{- (~)(ll!) Upper feed cover front asm. 1 
109408000 :fAr<-;~::\'/A Rubber packing A 1 115659005 J:m •J M<- Iff Hm> Upper teed cover rear asm. 1 
109409000 idJiJIJfi Felt 1 115663000 J:_i! IJ 1JI\-Uil{* Upper feed cover spring 1 
109410000 ";njfi Hand wheel 1 115664000 ..l:.i! IJ :h 1<-t.Ui Upper feed cover hinge 1 
109411000 ·~~jl Balance weight 1 115671000 &U.Y7:J Knee IIIIer lever 1 
109415005 UtisUBl Throat plate base asm. 1 115675000 :t1' Jl-9/? Oil tank 1 

02 109417010 ..l:."fj!IJ I:"/ Pin (1.=5.7) 1 115676000 9/?:bl<- Tank cover 1 
02 109417020 J:."fj! IJ I:"/ Pin (L=5.9) 1 115677000 ?/?7:tJH Tank fell 1 

109417030 ..l:."'f"J!IJ 1::"/ Pin (1.=6.1) 1 115709000 *.J.JI-;l~ti Thread release guide 1 
02 109417040 .J:."fj!IJ I:"/ Pin (1.=6.3} 1 117005000 ifiiti Face plate 1 
02 109417050 J:"'Fi!•J 1:::"::... Pin (L=6.5) 1 117032000 ittf? 7 ::...? [J ';I I' Needle bar crank rod 1 

109418000 i!•J Feed dog (d=e2.4, with thread slot) 1 117043000 tiJIIJ:.?'7':J~Ui~~:J[J Connecting pin roller 1 
01 109418010 j!IJ Feed dog (d=e2.4) 1 117044000 !IPI..I:.?'7':J:IH Fm Pressure bar bracket position guide 1 
01 109418020 z IJ Feed dog (d=e1.8) 1 122042000 tiJII..I:.If7':J:Ii1FtiS Bracket position guide supporting base 1 

109419000 e•Ja Feed bar 1 201017000 .m•JUiml::"::... Feed regulator stop-pin 1 
109420030 i!•Jt:tl<;f. Feed bar spring 1 201018000 .i!1JUiiPI:"/J(* Feed regulator stop pin spring 1 
109421000 *!fLi!•Hs Feed rock shall 1 201053000 ~ff;dii!Jjti Arm oll shield 1 
109422000 ..I:."'F:hA~mA Feed driving cam holder (A} 1 201056000 J:m •J o ·:~ t:7 .I. JHtiPI Felt retainer 1 
109423000 ..I:."'F:hA§tiB Feed driving cam holder (B) 1 201112000 ..l:.i! 1J [J 7 I' 7 .I. JH Oil felt 1 
109424000 J:"'F:IJA~'Wii~ Feed driving cam holder washer 1 201140000 ~~~·J'<*m Suspension hook 1 
109425000 .J:."'F:IJA§'W711 Feed driving cam holder plate 1 201157000 *IJI-1-Dnl§fi.LI:.;l Tension disc stopper (1) 
109426000 H*~I- Screw stud 1 201162000 J:.m •J c 'l t:ll~ta Connecting stud 1 
109430000 ne Hook driving shall 1 201184000 H~$ifl711 Rubber plug 1 
109432000 ..l:.i! 1Hf Walking bar 1 201512000 lllfitftiJI'llt?- Spring 1 
109435000 lb;l~ Mooving knife 1 201813000 Hiii!IB7:t11-l- Felt 1 
109436000 IIJi:;l~ Fixed knife 1 201834000 *Dif-/(* Thread tension spring (1) 
109437020 t:ij.J1JA Thread trimmer cam 1 202164000 it4ft!tiliJi*:; Hinge screw 2 
109438000 :hAft Cam shall 1 202164000 =xc'lFJ!*:; Pitman hinge screw 1 
109439000 :hAtll:fi' Cam shaft gear 2 202168000 lttffllbMMMi Rock shalt lront crank 1 
109440000 :hAftlft;l9J&. Cam shall front bushing 1 203024000 J:~t!Ul! (:A:) Main shalt gear 1 
109441000 :hA.EP;l9J&. Cam shalt intermediate bushing 1 203048000 fij!I4f"f;l1!JI- Pressure bar bushing, l~rHer 1 
109442000 1JAtllQ;l9J&. Cam shaft rear bushing 1 204029000 J:$1fill! ( 1}\} Upright shaft upper gear 1 
109443000 -~HJJtltittA Thread trimmer driving shall (A) 1 204030000 "f$11jjfi (:A:) Upright shafll~rHer gear 1 
109445000 *i1.llmtt8a;l9J" Driving shaft front bushing 1 204031000 "'F$Sill! (1j\) Hook driving shalt gear 1 
109446000 *tnlltitflfi ;l 11 Jj, Driving shaft rear bushing 1 204107000 ;f. I:;.. Bobbin 1 
109447000 ;l~@ti!!iA Knife driving link (A) 1 209402000 )f..J.JI-;lfill'l* Tension release bar 1 
109448000 t:tnmti•e Thread trimmer driving shalt (B) 1 209403000 *-UI-1 U:Ol Tension post asm. 1 
109449000 *VNvJ1 t: Solenoid 1 209404005 *rH-a~ ca:~ > Tension post base asm. (1) 
109450000 *in~v.J11'1i Solenoid arm 1 209405000 *-lflJ{*fi Screw stud (1) 
109451030 ~'l''* Retum spring 1 209406000 t:.J.Jj,j.~ Tension release lever (1) 
109452000 :hA:JCii Cam roller arm 1 209407000 *.J.JI-;l ~~.-; 11' Tension release solenoid (1) 

-16-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



}i~ "" § ftfit ~il2 "" ti ftil aa "" ~ Description aa C> 
~ Description Note Part No. aa 

Amt.Req. Note Part No. a a AmlReq. 

209409000 2-;t:UH-.. (A) Thread tension post (A) (1) 411615120 UolM'if:UI:fa.LI::7-::; Screw 15/64-28 l•11.5 1 
209411000 *l.ti-1-7 .. ; 1- Tension nut {1) 411615170 ..l:.ia 1JM~zau:i.&a:r.::; Screw 15/64-28 L=17 1 
209412000 ~ia 1JA1·:~7 Ulll Reverse feed switch asm. 1 411706030 mlf:;eAJI::r.::; Screw 3132-56 L=3 2 

<)2 209416010 *t}JU!I!«<BA 7 A t-t§ Thrust washer (t=2.7) 1 411708050 illll{)~:ti:P.!I:.*::; Screw 1/8-44 l•4.5 2 
02 209416020 ;f:t}JU!l*BA 7 A Hi Thrust washer (1=2.6) 1 411708051 it!l:..t.::; Screw 1/8-44 L•4.5 1 

209416030 *t1.IU!tif6BA7AI-t§ Thrust washer (t=2.5) 1 411708052 m'J~'~-*!1:.-t-::; Screw 1/8-44 L=4.9 2 
()2 209416040 *f1.1U!f*B.A 7 A 1- t§ Thrust washer (t=2.4) 1 411709051 *112~<:7-Ltiaomll:.t.~ Screw 9/64-40 l•4.5 1 
02 209416050 *f1.1U!I.*B.A7AH!i Thrust washer (t=2.3) 1 411709060 iliit§ll:.t.::; Screw 9/64-40 l•6 1 

210013000 ifijt§JI:t:;... Pin 1 411709060 nA:::~omM~:til:..t.~ Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2 
210050000 *•!li(..l:.) Thread guide (upper) 1 411709070 ~1m IJ 1<-t.m!l:.*::; Screw 9/64-40 L•6.8 1 
210054000 .::Jl.~i' Feed drive eccentric cam ring 1 411709090 &Hfta=Ht.t.::; Screw 9/64-40 L•8.5 1 
210055000 .::Jl.~i'7 ~~~-" Oil felt 1 411709091 ttllt!'T-.AJI:.t-::; Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 2 
210056000 .::Jl.~i'7 ~~~- 1-M':t Oil felt spring 1 411709140 ;eAUIM&!I:.*::; Screw 9/64-40 L•13.5 2 
210057000 ata?7:.-? t·:.- Needle bar crank pin 1 411711050 .J:.m1J.f$1t!~.LI:.t.::; Screw 11/64-40 L=5 1 
210058000 ua Needle bar 1 411711051 tlil~l{.t-qz.lJ:.t,~ Screw 11164-40 L=5 1 
210070000 .J:.m1J1JA Upper feed cam 1 411711052 *~JI-;C"JvJ1 t:!l:..t-::; Screw 11/64-40 L•4.8 (2} 
210072000 ..l:.ia'JI@ Upper leed spring rod 1 411711070 ~tli.LI:.t-::; Screw 11164-40 l•7 2 
210079010 *~J&.;tqz.m~::.- Thread release guide pin 1 411711070 ..l:.m'J "''~-.filti.LI:-t-::; Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1 
210080000 *~JI-;C~t§t";...J<.t. Spring 1 411711070 ..l:.i!'JM~-tlti!l:.*::; Screw 11/64-40 l•7 4 
210083000 IIJI:t..l:.'t Hand lifter 1 411711070 kdJl-T~W.LI:.t-::; Screw 11164-40 L•7 2 
210084000 M!:t..l:.'fft Hand lifter pin 1 411711070 t:·:~n-'l;rAJ~:t.LI:*~ Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1 
210086000 m1JmWlli 1J:.-? Feed regulating link 1 411711070 71D/?7/'1ll:.t,::; Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1 
210087000 ~~~:tft Take-up lever pin 1 411711070 "JvJ 1 F1JI{-ll:*~ Screw 11164-40 L•7 4 
210091000 *Ui-17":11- Tension nut (1} 411711070 ~m'JA1?7-(*Dill:.t.::; Screw 11/64-40 L=7 2 
210092000 *Ui-TIID Tension disc (2) 411711070 710/?7/'1ll:i~ Screw 11/64-40 L=7 4 
210093000 *~J&.;tl:";... Tension release pin (11 411711070 il~7 .tJI- t-Afljl:tJl:;7-::; Screw 11/64-40 L•7 1 
210094000 *112/(.t, (A) Thread take-up spring (1) 411711070 ~s.ill:.t.::; Screw 11/64-40 L=7 2 
210096000 ~Hjj-TIIDW:t Tension disc holder (1) 411711090 -*t1J"Jv.t1t:W&*:; Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 
210099000 *)NJ<.iiJUOtli (A) Take-up spring adjusting plate 1 411711091 ..l:..i! 1Jtf:IH t:ll:.t-::; Screw 11/64-40 L•8.5 2 

:'100000 .J:.fll;C?Ji-7.1Ji-l- Oil felt 3 411711111 /\.:;r;'~~77:.-::;ll:.t.::; Screw 11/64-40 l•10.5 3 
., -·•109000 idll{)~:t:i:Jl Oil wick holder plate 1 411711111 ..l:.m 1Jni<-(M)ll:-i~ Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 2 

210110000 ..l:.i!'J''*~n• Walking bar spring pole (1) 411711111 *W"Jv.t-ft:llillt«ill:.t.~ Screw 11/64-40 L•10.5 2 
210110005 .J:.j!I)J{*~j~-4$ (tlJ) Walking bar spring pole asm, 1 411711111 ?/?1JI\-ll:;7-::; Screw 11164-40 L=10.4 2 
210110010 .J:.J!l)J{.t,~'T Spring holder (1) 411711130 lljl:t.J:.'fj-:::J~ff-i~ Screw 11/64-40 l•12.8 1 
210110020 J:.j!I)J\.t-~'1~/ Pin (1} 411711140 J. .Ail!ti!iB~*::; Screw 11/64-40 L•14 1 
210111000 .J:.iaiJQ:t/{.i Walking bar spring 1 411711180 tifi~~ilill:*::; Screw 11/64-40 L=18 2 
210112000 *J;ili ("f) Thread guide (lower) (1} 411711180 illlilll:*::; Screw 11/64-40 L=18 1 
210112005 *J;ili ("f) tD Thread guide (lower) asm. 1 411712140 ~i!'JllllM!iat.t-::; Screw 3/16-28 l=14 1 
210117000 if;f:jljl:tt§ Thread pressure plate (1} 411715070 ~''""'-ll:*~ Screw 15/64-28 L•7 2 
210118000 1t*W:tt/il<-i Thread pressure plate spring (1} 411715070 JiiiJ:'ifJ:IH 1-"l!i±aH :i(AI Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1 
210119000 .J:.a 1Jfft4~t.~ Slide block 1 411715120 H!i1i*~ Screw 15/64-28 L•12 1 
210120000 ..l:.ia 1Jff:IH F Walking bar guide 1 411715120 j!I)&Jijp±~l}:;i::; Screw 15/64-28 L=12 4 
211163000 ittftitiR.flB&iilll4>tlll:t Oil wick retainer 1 411715120 .::Jl.IJ/?!Nt-t~ll:.?-::; Screw 15/64-28 L•12 2 
211181000 m1JUIAP*::; Feed regulating screw 1 411715120 !m 1N ~..-; -< t=l!2t-fUiJl:*:; Screw 15/64-28 L=12 2 
211223000 i.Ul7 ~II- 1-A~Ijl:t Oillell holder 1 411715130 UIBi'i~.!l:fBiljl~*::; Screw 15/64-28 L•13 1 
211560100 U 1Hi,c?;" Bushing 2 411762070 .i!'Jvl<-~~*~ Screw 3116-32 L•6.5 2 
211560200 ..l:.m'Jtt Upper teed driving shalt 1 411762100 Jill.J:I;'tJ1H ~l!±ftil*:i(B) Screw 3/16-32 L•9.5 1 
211560300 ..1:.6 1Jilli8ri-i::; Screw stud 1 411762100 jljl:t.J:./f'f:::J:IH t:tRJl:*-::; Screw 3/16-32 L•9.5 2 
211560400 Lm IJ fiJi IJ ;., ? Walking bar driving link 1 411768170 itJf!Hll:.t-::; (S) Screw 9/32-28 L•16.5 1 
212204000 M-*Dl-1-1{;7- Spring (1) 411809040 ,c .Ail!liJ!iB.LI:~·::; Screw 9/64-40 L•3.5 1 
212205000 ~HJJ-TIID Bobbin winder tension disc (2) 411811040 *ljZJ!I)!f!IJ.A 7 .A 1-~ll:.:i'-::; Screw 11/64-40 L•3.5 2 
212206000 -*1.11-1-7·:~" Bobbin winder tension nut (11 411811050 ;CAf&til!iA!I:..t.::; Screw 11164-40 L=5 2 
212209000 ~m'J vi<-~:;... Reverse feed control lever pin 1 411815070 J!IJ{f.i•[)nAl}:.t,::; Screw 15/64-28 L=7 2 
212210000 ~j!IJ v/\-::1Afi lever cushion 1 411815070 ..l:.~ti;t? JJ-ll:.t.:; Screw 15/64-28 L•7 1 
212211000 ~m IJ vl'-''*lii'T Spring suspension 2 411815070 ;a IJ Lllan!fill:-*::; Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1 
212212000 i!i!IJt.-1<-.A t-·:~1~- Reverse feed control lever stopper 1 411815072 j!IJ§ll:.t-~ (A} Screw 15/64-28 L•7 1 
212213000 i!m 1Jii~!i Reverse feed connecting arm 1 411815072 *l!li!1Jmll:.t.:; (AI Screw 15/64-28 L•7 1 
212219000 /\,A'~Itl77:.-::; Hand wheel flange 1 411815080 j!IJ5liill:-*~ (B) Screw 15/64-28 L=8 1 
-·~220000 i!i!IJ"JvJ 11-'llllf;ttli Solenoid installing plate 1 411815080 *ljlj!IJJi!ll:-*::; (B) Screw 15/64-28 L=8 1 

:221000 j!j! IJ ") v ) 1 t: Reverse feed solenoid 1 411815110 UHIIJ'Sf*.tl:.*::; Screw 15/64-28 L•10.5 1 
~·2222000 ill!i!'J"JvJ 1 t=n1<- Solenoid cover 1 411815110 ~Mi~:t.Sll:.t,::; Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1 
212223000 ~m 1J.::x 1J:.-? Link 1 411815120 :hAfajjij;e ?JI-ll:*~ Screw 15164-28 L•12 1 
212224000 ~j! IJ .::,X I) ;., ? I:;., link driving magnet pin 1 411815120 :hAftlltj:l;t ~;"J.I:.-1-~ Screw 15/64-28 L=12 1 
216162005 *llllH.t-;trti (Ill) Thread take-up spring guide asm. (1) 411815120 :hA~.fi;t ~JJ-11::7-~ Screw 15/64-28 L=12 1 
217102000 

~""'''-
Thread take-up lever cover 1 411815120 *f1.1U!lmAAJ? Jj,Jl:.t.::; Screw 15/64-28 L•12 1 

311209060 itt§~ll:*::; (A} Screw 9/64-40 L•6 2 411815120 *f1.1U!IM8ti;C ?JJ,.tl:.*::; Screw 15164-28 L=12 1 
311608040 j!IJ.LI:.t-::; Screw 1/8-44 L•3.7 2 411815150 ..l:.~tj:l;t?Ji-ll:*::; Screw 15/64-28 L•15 1 
311662100 J: "f:h Aqz.t§sll:*::; Screw 3/16-32 L=10 2 411815150 ..l:.t1!1fiil;C~Jj,JI:*::; Screw 15/64-28 L•15 1 
311709100 j!IJ~!fa7? *~ Screw 9/64-40 l•10 1 411815150 jL!HIJ(? JJ-ll:.t.::; Screw 15/64-28 L=15 2 
311815150 1\.X~llill:.t.::; (8) Screw 15/64-28 L•15 1 411815150 "ft1flti;t ?JI-.!1:*::; Screw 15164-28 l•15 1 
312040010 f. A~IM.i.t-::; Hinge screw 0=4.0 L•t.O 1 411815170 1\.:;r;'~.iJll:.t-::; (A) Screw 15/64-28 l•17 1 
312050041 ilM 1J/?Ji.i::; Hinge screw 0=5.0 L•4.0 2 411866050 1JAf!:fi'll:.:t.::; Screw 1/4-40 l=4.5 4 
312079040 Mtf~W?ll:*·/ Hinge screw 0=7.9l=3.5 1 411866060 ..l:.f*A7AI-~ll:*~ Screw 1/4-40 L•6 2 
312080030 ffli:Jl.t-~ Hinge screw 0=8.0 L=3.5 1 411866060 ..l:.~dlll! (:k) 11:.-t.~ Screw 1/4-40 L=6 1 
381079060 A?;oqz.'T Thrust collar 6 411866060 "f~dilli (ljl) ll:* ~ Screw 114-40 L=6 2 
411106060 ~·:~n-11,~-.11:.-i::; Screw 3/32-56 L•5.5 2 411866060 J:i! 1JnA.LI:*::; Screw 1/4-40 L•6 2 
411209070 *~~("'F) ll:.:r.~ Screw 9/64-40 l=7 2 411866063 *tJlnA.t!:..t-::; Screw 114-40 L=6 2 
411209070 "'-:~ t:..l:.ifiinJ<-!I:..:r.::; Screw 9/64-40 L=7 1 411866080 CDiJ.ll:*-~ Screw 1/4-40 L=8 5 
411209070 *l;ili(J:)JI:.i::; Screw 9/64-40 l=7 2 411868050 ittf? 7 :.-? t::.- .ll:* 'l(l) Screw 9/32-28 l=4.5 1 
411209080 lt.fi~ll:.t-::; (B) Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 2 411868070 itff?7/?l:"/ll:.:t.::;(2) Screw 9/32-28 l=7 1 
411211090 lttill:.t-::; Screw 11164-40 L•8.5 2 411868160 StJf!Jill:.t.::; Screw 9/32-28 L=16 1 
411309050 ~ftim!Vj~ll:*::; Screw 9/64-40 L=4.5 1 411870100 .i! 1J ~titimJl: *::; Screw 5/16-24 l=10 1 
411309070 *ial<-l-ltrtiiiD.LI:-i::; Screw 9/64-40 L=7 (1) 411911100 i!il'J"JvJ 1 Fll:.:r.::; Screw 11/64-40 L•9.5 4 
411506030 I:"":: n-t1P:t1i,<:t.ll:.:r.::; Screw 3/32-56 L•2.8 2 411916160 J:m•Jn.t.::; Screw 114-40 La16 1 
411511070 *''m'Jft!ll:.?-::; Screw 11/64-40 l•7 1 412038050 St;t:I!P:t5ll:*::; Hinge screw 0=3.8 L=5.5 (1) 
411606020 i'£1)!(-J!:.;tJ!:.-i::; Screw 3/32-56 L•1.9 1 412047020 *~Jj,;t~Jt-i::; Hinge screw 0=4.7 L=2.8 (2) 
411608120 ..l:."f1JA!fti7?ll::i~ Screw 1/8-44 l=12 2 412064020 j!IJIJIJ'DifiiJ /?Jl.:t.::; Hinge screw 0•6.35 l=2.3 2 
411609050 ~':I"' -!titi.fill:-i::; Screw 9164-40 L•5 2 412064030 ;C .AQIM§Bt5t.:t.::; Hinge screw 0=6.35 L=3.2 1 
411609090 tlil:t.@.LI:*::; Screw 9/64-40 L•9 1 412072030 ~il 1J 0 7 t=J5t-i::; Hinge screw 0•7.24 L=3.3 2 
411611070 ..l:.il 1JU.t-::; Screw 11/64-40 l=6.5 1 412072110 ~m•J.::JZ.•J:.-?~*~ Hinge screw 0=7.24 L•11.1 1 
411611110 &.J.J1,f.:Jl-J1' f:A h1t-i-:i Screw 11/64-40 L=11 1 412079030 BU'f7-:::~fl*::; Hinge screw 114-28 L •3.6 1 
411612101 §Still:*::; Screw 3/16-28 L•9.5 1 412080040 lljl:t.J:./fj-:::JJ;I'qfi;i::; Hinge screw 114-28 L•4.9 1 
411612120 il1J Ulilllift:t. ~ Screw 3/16-28 L•12 1 421282080 lljl:tlfl.!P-*97·;~" Nut 1/2-28 1 

-17-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



~.ua 
Cl ii DD 

Note Part No. 

421611030 
421611031 
421615030 
421615040 
421662030 
421662030 
421662030 
421666040 
421668030 
421668040 
431030160 
432040180 
432060500 
436075070 
436105050 
436210090 
441037100 
441037101 
441045050 
441048170 
441050100 
441050100 

~Ia (Note) 

$Ua Cl ti DD 

Note Part No. 

109810000 
109820000 
109821000 
109822000 
109905000 
109906000 
109911000 

01 109911010 
01 109911020 

109916000 
109920000 
109921000 
109922000 
109923000 
114411005 

<)2 114413010 

itla (Note) 

Cl 
~ Description DD 

M--*Ul-T+l(A)'t "J 1- Nut 11/64-40 
:t:unt~l1'~~hllh~ Nut 11/64-40 
J:a 1JJIIIIfSPI!ii*~":t·; 1- Nut 15/64-28 
IJ·.:~ HU-~7"7 1- Nut 15/64-28 
i!D11J~":t71- Ntlt 3/16-32 
U 1JD·; ~IUWU'lt·; ~ Nut 3/16-32 
~-:li'Jit .. .i.l:."t7"' Nut 3/16-32 
.1:~ 1Hiiafi-l ~7·:~ 1- Nul 1/4-40 
.=JUJ /?~-l ~"t-:~ 1- Nut 9/32-28 
.=X.C71-"JU-~":t-:~ 1- Nul 9/32-28 
ttfflltblllif.f!!ftl ':I? I:/ Taper pin 0=3 L=16 
.l:.Ti! 1J1Jk~l!f~;i. t::... Spring pin 0=4 l•18 
*~Jit;l.flll~JfH1''1 Spring pin 0=6 L•50 
'HtUf;~. 9 11-.11:.* ~:A"'"' -,1 Rubber plug 0•7.5 L=7 
HA'M ;;~. 11 Jl-ii!I:A.il:.~ Rubber plug 0=10.5 L•5 
"'·.:~ t:'Ttlll7t:\-.,. 71 Rubber plug 0=21 L•9 
:fJA:JIJIQji!II.il:.§~ Washer 3.7X8Xt).3 
;1.'-JIIMi.il:.lii: Washer 3.7X7X1.0 
a •J "''~-ti''~*.il:.* :ti~ Washer 4.5X8X0.5 
J:j!IJIJ~I t:'fi*:fli~ Washer 4.8X13.8X1.7 
tl!il 1J :1 v/1' t:J.I:.* ~fi~ Washer 5X10.5X1.0 
:lvl1't::fJH-J.I:.-*~fi~ Washer 5X10.5X1.0 

0 1 ·········MJq~1l:fiB&. (Special order part) 
0 2 ·········iK~~ (Selecting part) 

381LY-B 

Cl 
~ Description DD 

}Lfi Upright shall 
i!'JUimis Feed regulator 
EIS~ Stitch dial 
m 1JPJaM:~ Feed regulating screw 
St~ Throat plate 
ifl:fJJ~- Hook cover 
jKIJ Feed dog {d=o2.6, with thread slot) 
j!IJ Feed dog {d=o2.6) 
jK IJ Feed dog {d•o1.8) 
TU! Hook driving shalt 
;1..:7.JIIMiB Knife driving plale B 
t: ·:dJ- Picker 
1:'7:h-11Dff Picker driving bar 
t:'";l:fJ-:fJJ\- Picker cover 
iWiS(tlll Throat plate asm. 
.I:Ti!'J I:/ Pin (L•7.1) 

0 1 ......... ~~~~J~~Il6.Ht (Special order part) 
0 2 ......... itURBII~ {Selecting part) 

ftift 
Ami.Req. 

(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
4 
4 

Bm 
AmLReq. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

ji&a Cl • ftfit DD Cl 
~ Description Note Part No. DD Ami.Req. 

441050100 ~~·J '-1' ·.:~7-(tfJ).il:.fi~ Washer 5X10.5X1.0 2 
441062100 fiffiffjiii~J'\*fi~ Washer 6.2X13X1.0 1 
441062100 :lvl1'1-"llllt.tt&.il:..:t.~lii: Washer 6.2X13X1.0 2 
442041100 ;1. '-IIM.ii:.Jt*m~ Spring washer 4.1X6.9X1.0 2 
442063150 :Jid -f ftif:firU ~~t~fit Spring washer 6.3X 11 X 1.5 2 
452030000 i!•Js:ntae•J :..-1 Snap ring 3 1 
452040000 u •J =x•J :...? t::...E•J :..-1 Snap ring 4 2 
452070000 f!DW51:*~E 1J/1 Snap ring 7 2 
452070000 T :JS~fiUE IJ /1 Snap ring 7 1 
452070000 .=Jl.IJ·;~ t:Jl*~E 1J/? Snap ring 7 1 
471300000 l.;J{-" "'·.:~'1? ':I~ 3;... VInyl tube 0=3 0.01 
481127100 .l:lti'-7'-l-~ Main shaft thrust collar 1 
492001000 .=;i$:\-1''1111'-t':J-t:' 2-C cable 0.18X12X2 0.8 
493001000 7"1'0/?7/'1 Nylon cord holder 4 
494001000 7"1'0/?7/'1 Nylon cord holder 1 
513602031 1:'7:b-jlj!Ifi.il:..l:i Screw M1.6X0.35 L•3 2 
513608200 lttt.il:.*~ Screw M8X1.25 L•20 8 
513804040 '-7'-l-!f"T.i.l:.-*~ Screw M4X0.7 L•4 12 
531020140 MII.t77:J~~tfi17?1:/ Taperpin 0•2 L=14 (1) 
591001010 J;JU$1<;... t:' Clip band 2 
OP170B180 it (OPX17 #18) Needle 1 

~ua 
Cl • =tfit DD Cl 

~ Description Note Part No. DD Ami.Req. 

<.)2 114413020 .I:Ti!'JI:'/ Pin (L•7.3) 1 
114413030 J:.Tm•Jt::... Pin (L•7.5) 1 

02 114413040 ..I:.Ti!'J t::... Pin (L•7.n 1 
02 114413050 .I:T~'J t::... Pin (L=7.9) 1 

115035020 !i Hook 1 
115120000 ;f.t:;... Bobbin 1 
115470005 ;f,l:/"1-'- Bobbin case 1 
115470100 ~tii!JjJ.I:.J\.l Spring 1 
115702001 ·~i?;ll Balance weight 1 

215647000 
~'' 

Thread take-up lever 1 
411209080 stt&s.tl:*:t Screw 9/64-40 l=7.5 4 
411866030 iUf?7/? t::..-!1:.*:1 (1) Screw 1/4-40 L•3.0 1 
532035180 .I:T:hk!ftifift~;i.l:'/ Spring pin 0•3.5 L•18 2 
OP170B210 it (OPX17 #21) Needle 1 

·~ "ftfit" SJO)Bi!~ 
Codes on the aAmt. Req." Column. 
C}) 2 .................. ftm. 21mt~pt.,:J:1"o 

Indicates amount required is 2. 
<2l 2.0··· ............ -a~. 2m t~P t., :J:'t(.ltH:ill;t.J(- 1-Jit"C't)o 

Indicates length In meters.(unit is meter) 
<~> (1 ) ............... *Dft6~tU4r£ l.,'ti.'~-TftR~ti'tP l.,:J:9., *.DllR~I;t.~~ml 

&::~Jt'C "asm.". tnJt"C(*D)ti'i7r- l.,'t ~·J ~9 o 

Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part. 
Assembly part is shown as aasm." and {1.0) in Japanese, 
in the "Description" column. 

aa~a~t.:~:~m•f~rli 
NAKAJIMA SEISAKUSHO CO., LTD. 

-18- PRINTED. IN JAPAN By@ 86.9. (ifr) 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




